In accordance with the Loan Agreement, the Lenders provided the Company with the following Loans:  
(i) a Term Loan repayable in two tranches: the first tranche in the amount of PLN 75,000,000 (seventy five mil lion) and the 
second tranche in the amount of EUR 16,100,000 (sixteen million and one hundred thousand euro) (the “Term Loan”); and  
(ii) a revolving loan of EUR 32,200,000 (thirty -two million, two hundred thousand euro) (the “Revolving Loan”).  

Subject to the relevant terms of the Loan Agreement, the Term Loan was made available to refinance the existing financial 
indebtedness of the Company and its certain subsidiaries.  

Subject to the relevant terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement, amounts raised under  the Revolving Loan may be used for